

Inspire Programme – For Senior Citizens

Terms & Conditions

- The Bank will only act as a referral agent on a non-risk participation basis.
- Rates and charges are subject to changes, please refer to https://bandhanbank.com/rates-charges for updated rates and charges.
- Bandhan Bank holds out no warranty or makes no representation about the quality, delivery or
 otherwise of the goods and services offered by Alinea Healthcare Pvt Ltd and Oxxy. Any dispute or
 claim regarding the services must be resolved by the Card Holder/s with Alinea Healthcare Pvt Ltd and
 Oxxy directly without any reference to Bandhan Bank.
- Bandhan Bank reserves the right to disqualify the Card Holder/s from the benefits of the Offer, if any fraudulent activity is identified as being carried out for the purpose of availing the benefits under the said offer or otherwise by use of the Card.
- The Card Holder/s shall be bound by the terms and conditions stipulated by Alinea Healthcare and Oxxy in this regard.
- No substitutions or exchange of Offer, other than what is detailed in the communication sent to the Card Holder/s shall be allowed. However, Bandhan Bank reserves the right to substitute and/or change the Offer or any of them, without any intimation or notice, written or otherwise to the Card Holder/s.
- Bandhan Bank reserves the right to change eligibility criteria for the Offer or any aspect thereof, notwithstanding the aforementioned criteria at its sole discretion without any notice to the Customer/s.
- For any offer related claims, the Customer shall approach Alinea Healthcare and Oxxy. Bandhan Bank shall not entertain any such claims with regard to any dispute in this respect and shall not be liable, in any manner whatsoever, for the same.
- Bandhan Bank shall not in any way be deemed to be making any representation whatsoever about the
 usefulness, worthiness, and/or nature of the services provided by Alinea Healthcare and Oxxy and
 shall not be responsible for the same. The existence of a dispute, if any, with respect to the usefulness,
 worthiness, and/or nature of the services provided by Alinea Healthcare and Oxxy shall not constitute
 a claim against Bandhan Bank, in any manner whatsoever.
- Bandhan Bank shall not be liable to for any indirect, punitive, special, incidental or consequential
 damages arising out of or in connection or liable for, any actions, claims, demands, losses, damages,
 costs, charges and expenses that the Customer/s may suffer, sustain or for any personal injury that
 may be suffered, by the Customer/s directly or indirectly, by use or non-use of products/services
 availed of under this Offer or any aspect thereof.
- Bandhan Bank is not liable for any delay, non-delivery or shortfall or deficiency or unsatisfactory service/product provided by Alinea Healthcare and Oxxy.

- Any tax (including deductions at source) or other liabilities or charges payable to the government or
 any other statutory authority which may arise or accrue to the Customer/s in relation to the Offer
 shall be to the account of the Customer/s, solely and exclusively.
- These terms shall be in addition to and not in derogation of other applicable terms and conditions of digital assets/net-banking and terms and conditions of any account or any other facility/services offered by the Bandhan Bank and/or such other terms and conditions as may be specified by the Bandhan Bank, from time to time.
- Bandhan Bank is only communicating the offers extended by the merchants/third parties to its customers and are not selling and/or endorsing any of these products/services. Bandhan Bank is neither guaranteeing nor making any representation about the quality of products/services. The customer accepts and acknowledges that the customer shall be exiting Bandhan Bank's website and entering into/be re-directed to a third party's website. The link(s) to the offer/s are provided only for the convenience of Bandhan Bank's customers and the website(s) are not owned, controlled, or endorsed by Bandhan Bank. The usage of the website(s) is subject to the compliance of the applicable laws, regulations, and all applicable terms & conditions. Any disputes arising out of this offer shall be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of competent courts in the city of Kolkata (India) irrespective of whether courts in other areas have concurrent or similar jurisdiction. However, Bandhan Bank shall reserve the right to approach any other court or tribunal of competent jurisdiction.